

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1595 103622372 **PATENTS ONLY** (Rev 6 93) --To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Please record the attached o. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc., Rayonier Products and Financial Services Company Name 50 North Laura Street Address Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? USA ☑ No ☐ Yes Nature of conveyance Additional name(s) & address(es) attached<sup>9</sup> ☐ Yes ☒ No Assignment Security Agreement П Merger Bevered Change of Name Other Execution Date 12/22/2005 Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is Patent No (s) Patent Application No (s) 09/334,125, 09/863,585 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Total number of applications and Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 2 patents involved document should be mailed \$80.00 WILLIAM J. SPATZ, ESQ. Total fee (37 CFR 3 41) ☐ Enclosed Internal Address Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Authorized to be charged to 1177 Avenue of the Americas deposit account # 50-0540 City New York State New York Zip 10036 Deposit account number 50-0540 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Do not use this space Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document 2011 WILLIAM J. SPATZ, ESQ Date ature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 3 Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document of the coverage of the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Marketing Budget, Paper Reduction Project (0651-

RFCSP PTO

0011), Washington, D C 20503

## NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rayonier Products and Financial Services Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1886 South 14th Street, Suite 4, Fernandina Beach, Florida, hereinafter called "Assignor," owns certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which patent applications have filed or patents have been granted, as identified on the attached Schedule (hereinafter the "Patents"), and

WHEREAS, Assignor merged with and into Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 50 North Laura Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 on December 22, 2005, and Rayonier TRS Holdings Inc., hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's title, rights, benefits, and privileges in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all inventions and discoveries encompass thereby, all applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Patents, said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Patents.
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed below, by its duty

authorized representative, as of December 22, 2005

Name Jack M. Kriesel Title Vice President

KI 3 2817345 1

## **SCHEDULE**

## PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Title                                                | Filing Date | Patent<br>Application No. |
|------------------------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------------|
| Absorbent Products and Methods of Preparation Thereo | 06/15/1999  | 09/334,125                |
| Absorbent Products and Methods of Preparation Thereo | 05/16/2001  | 09/863,585                |

PATENT REEL: 026172 FRAME: 0251

RECORDED: 04/12/2011